.‘
|

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
February 27, 1984

Voters of the Town of Boxford mer ac the Spoffurd Pond School auditorium on|February
27, 1084, Moderatur DeWite T. Minich called the meeting to order ar 8:00 p.m’ The arcicles
of the warrant were disposed of as follows: {
ARTICLE1. Tosee if the Town will vote to raise or transfer from available fﬁnds$13,600

to fund the revaluacion of all real estate in the Town to full and fair cash value

Upun motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous \Jmica' vote,
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $13,600 to fund the revaluation of all real esrfa'tc in the

Town to full and fair cash vaiue,

ARTICLE2. To see if the Town will vote to cransfer 33,500 from Police Overtime Accourtt
to the Police Reserve Account. o

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, rb transfer
$3.500 from the Police Overtime Account o the Police Reserve Account. :

ARTICLE 3. Tu see if the Town will vote to raise or transfer frem available fﬁndé,a sum of
money to add 1o the Town Insurance Fund, Lo

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vore, to
cransfer from Free Cash the sum of §1,000 to add to the Town Insurance Fund,

ARTICLE 4. To see if the Town will vote to raise or transfer fram available funds, $5,000
to the Police Department Education Training line item, or take any action thefeon.
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voide vote, to
rransfer from Free Cash the sum of $5,000 to the Police Department Educational Training
line itern.

ARTICLES. To see if the Town will vote to transfer $3,000 from the General|lnsurance
Budget to the Elementary School Long Term Disability Insurance Account.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimaous voice vote to pass
aver this article.

ARTICLEG. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $2.358.05
|

tor the Town Counsel Account. !
Upun motion made and duly seconded, it was YOTED, by unanimous |voite vote, to
transfer from Free Cash the sum of $2,358.05 to the Town Counsel Account. ¥

ARTICLE 7. To transact any other business chat may legally come before said meeting.
Upon motien made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimaous|vuite vote, to
dissolve the Specia? Town Meeting at 8:27 p.m.

Registered voters attending the meeting were 64.
i
A true record. i i

ATTEST:

Estelle N. Tuttle :
Asst. Town Clerk

TRANSFERS _
Article 1 $33,600.00 .
Article 2 3,500.00 ]
Article 3 1,000.00 i
Arcicle 4 5,000.00 I
Article 6 2,358.05 i

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED 525458.05 i
b
i

—d7—

e e




RS

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
May 8, 1984

Vorers of the Town of Boxford met at the Masconomert Regional High Schoo! auditorium
an May 8, 1984, Moderator DeWite T. Minich called the meeting to order ac 8:01 p-m. The
articles of the warrant were disposed of as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Bills of Charge.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice VOLE, 1O raise
and appropriate the sum of $1,338.10 to pay che following bills:
Elecrrical Inspector

3 800.00

Mechanics Uniform 117.10

Neptune, Inc. 110.00
Granz Marine & Mower, Inc. $150.33

3323 183.56

Dube Lock Cu., Inc 66.40

C. & C. Ellist, Inc. 38,36

Georgetown Lumber 22.68

$1,338.10

ARTICLE 2. To hear and uct on the reports of the Town Officers and Committees,
Upun metion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimaous voice vote, to
accept the reports of the Town Officers and Committees.

ARTICLE 3. To uce un the proposed budget and see what sums of money the Town will
vote wraise and appropriate or transfer from available funds for the use of several
departments for the currenc fiscal year, o wit: General Government, Protection of Persons
and Property, Aid and Relief, Schools and Libearics, Highways, and all other necessary and
proper expenses arising during said fiscal year, or take any other action chereon.
The Moderator announced that the Town will be voting on the budget for FY 1985,
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED,by majority voice vote, to raise and
appropriate the sum of $103,586 for General Government,
Upon matjon made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $110,905 for Finance.
Upan motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
und appropriace the sum of 3390,958 for Public Safery.
Upon mazion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to amend
the Elemenrary Schools budget by increasing it from $1,203,232 o $1,234,071.
Upna mation made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $3,016,410 for Education,
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of 8331311 for Town Maintenance,
Upon mution made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, o raise
and appropriate the sum of $11,923 for Inspectors.
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
amend the General Insurance budget by deczeasing it from $G6,796 ro 864,536,

Upon mation made and dely seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to raise,
and appropriate the sum of 120,036 for Insurance.

ARTICLE 4. Tu see if the Town will vote te authorize the Town Treasurer, with the
approval of the Selecemen, to borrow muney from time to time in anticipation of the revenue
of the fiscal year beginning July |, 1984 in accordance with the provisions of the General
Laws, Chaprer 44, Seccion 4, and w0 issue a note or notes cherefor, payable within one year,
and w renew any note or notes as may be given for a period less than one year in accordance
with the Genetal Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17, or take any other action thereon.




Upen motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimaus voice vore, to
authorize the Ttawn Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borruw money from
time to thne in anticipation of the revenue of the fiscal year beginning July !, 1981 in
accordance with the provisions of the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 4,;m'd to issue a note
or nares therefor, payable within one year, and o renew any note or notes as may be given for
a period less than one year in accordance with the General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 17,

ARTICLE 5. 'To sec if the Town will vote w raise and appropriate or transfer from
avajlable funds the sum of $45,000 for the Finunce Commitree Reserve Fund, or take any
other action thereon.

Upun motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vute, to
eransfer Ffrom Qverlay Surplus Reserve, the sum of §43,000 for the Finance Committee
Reserve Fund.

ARTICLE 6. Tu see if the Town will vate to accepe the propusal passed on March 7, 1984,
by the Masconomet Regional School District to amend the agreement establishing the
Masconomer Regional School Distriee (a) by praviding thac the Districe will assume
jurisdiction over all grades from Kindergarten o grade 12 us of fanuary 1, 1985 und that oll
existing town elementary schools within the Diserict will be leased to the Discrict for
nominal consideration by the member towns o become Districe elemenrary schuols; (b) by
praviding that capital costs and operacing costs for elementary schools in each town shall be
apportioned among the member twwns on the basis of their enrollments in the elementary
schools of each town; (c) by providing that capital costs and operaring costs for schools other
than elementary schools shall be apportioned on the basis of tozal enrollmerits in such
schools; (d) by providing for a Regional School Committee comprised of four members from
the Town of Boxford, four members from the Town of Topsfield, and three members from
the Town of Middleton; initially, two each to be selected from the present Elementary School
Committee and five to be selected from ruwn delegations on the present Masconomet Schaol
Committee. (e) by providing for the location of District elementary schools with the
restrictions that students in grades K-G shall atcend schools in their town of residence.
However, the Regional School Committee may derermine by a majority vote to assign an
elementary student to a schuol other than his/her town of residence in case of emergency
which prevents use of a building in whole or part, enrollmeat in special education classes or
with parental approval in special circumstances. in addition, the Regional School Committee
tmay assign elementary students toa schoal in other than theit town or residence only aftera
favoruble vote at a town meeting on the part of both sending u recetving towns involved in
the assignment; (f) by providing that ator afrer che 1988 annual town meetings, member
towns may withdraw the clementary schools, Kindergareen through grade 6, from the
District by a majority vote in two of the three towns at their respective Annual Town
Meetings, or in the cvent that one town, by a majority vote at two successive Anaual Town
Meetings, votes to withdraw the elementary schouls, all the elementary schools
Kindergarten through Grade 6, would revert to town schools on July lst following the
calendar year in which the decisive vote was taken; (g) by making technical changes
incidental to the foregoing amendments. Copies of the revised agreement with all proposed
amendments are available at the office of the Town Clerk.

An amendment to pass over the article was defeated by a hznd count vote, 86 affirmaive

and 262 negative,
Upon motion made and duly seconded, the article was defeated by a hand count vore, 160

afficmative and 257 negative.
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count vote, 228

affirmative and 71 negative, to consider Articles 35, 36, 37, and 38 before Article 7,

ARTICLE 35. To sce if the Town will vore t ruise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds the sum of $7,500 for architectural plans to renovate the old Town Hall
fucilities; the present Town Hall, when vacated, to be used for other community activities,
said funds t be expended under the direction of the Buard uf Selectmen, ar take any other

d

e




action thereon. ‘ o
Upun muotion e and daly secombed, i was VO Dby Band coune vore, o

affirmative and 16 neginive, (o amone the questing,

A motion chat the vote be gekea by Anseralion udlor was deteared by asrgonty voce
vote. .

Upon maogion made and dudy seconded, T6 wan VOTERY, by hand conae vote, 1.es
affirmacive and 13 negative, woranster From Free Caaly the sunrof 37900 b pselinnayy
architeceural plans and cost estimates o eenovade the O Town FLAD Lo vommasiy
purposes, said funds to be expemded under the direoion af the Beard of Setecnsen :

ARTICLE 3G, To see i1 ihe Town will vote torame winl appoopaude, or ganstet oo
available funds the suw ol 85000 0 e the ol Tosen TLdbandunbiee the ope spane tor g
Town Common, siid funds we be expended nnder the dizecinns of the Board ol Selecmien, g
tnke any other activn thereon.

Upon mutinn e nd duly seconded, ivwas VEYPED Dby nnanimns vonce vote o pues
over che argicle.

ARVTICLE 37 Tu see if the Toswnwill vow o vame b appespruie, e nanster o
available funds the sum of 35000 for wchieanral pls o renovate a pornon ol the ald Foe
Seation for community use, said funds e be expeoded andee she diesaon st die Boand o
Sclecrmen, or ke any other acdon deteon,

Upon mution e atnd duly seconded, o waen VOEPED, Dy iaporay vome vinte, g s,
over the aricke.

ARTICLE 38 To see il the Town will vore v esse ol appropiiase o naister o
available funds, the sum of $2.000 e vaze all of dee ol e Sunomoanplex and nolee the
apen space fora Town Canneon, sisd funds tocbe expeadeDadee the direstorenl the arnd
uf Selecomen, or ke sny ather action theteon

Upon motinn nuede sk duly secamsled, g was VOTED by anaponiny veine sote toeasde
From Free Cash the sum of S 1950 o naze adlof the ol Fioe Seeoon m-uqlh'.\, soreed bends tocbe
expended uder dhie divections of the Boand eif Selecunen

Lipon motioa nade sand duly sevorded, icwas VEIEED by magono vorce voteae 118
o, s dowra the meeting il Wednesday evening ot 7 40 poan e Mascotomet, and oo
staer with Arvicles 2eand 2y thar oane,

Repistered voters aeietndig the meetigg were (44




" P D O R

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
May 8, 1984

e

Vorters of the Town: of Boxford met at the Masconomet Regional High School
Auditorium on May 8 11984 Moderater DeW izt T. Minich called the meeting to order ar 7:33
p.m. The articles of the warrant were dispused of as follows:

ARTICLE 1. To seeuf the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,000 to
increase the budget of the Electrical Inspector’s Department, or take any other action
thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to cransfer
frum Free Cash the sum 'of $2,000 to increase the budget of the Electrical Inspecror’s
Depurtment.

ARTICLE 2. To see. if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds a sum of money to be added to the Town Insurance Fund, or take any other
action therean.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to

cransfer from Overlay Surplus Reserve the sum of §5,000 to be added to the Town Insurance
Fund. |

ARTICLE 3.  Tosee if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money
to various departmental budgers for expenses incurred due to the storm emergency of March
29-30, 1984, or take any ather action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, ie was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to transfer
the sum of $14,021 from Article 9 of the 1981 Annual Town Meeting and $21,000 from
Overlay Surplus Revehue]tu the DPW budget for expenses incurred due to the storm
emergency of March 2)-3(? 1984, and for other unanticipated expenses within the DPW,

ARTICLE 4. To transact any other business that may legally cume before said meeting,
Upon motion madé add duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
dissolve the meeting at 7:39 p.m.

Registered vuters attending the meeting were 60. Counters and checkers for the meeting
were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby.

A teue record.

ATTEST:
Frank H. Weacherby
Town Clerk
TRANSFERS
Article 1 [ $ 2,000.00
Article 2 5,000.00
Article 3 35,021.00
TOTAL TO BE TR%ANSFERRED $42,021.00

48




ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING - May 9, 1984

Moderator DeWite T. Minich called che second session of the Annual Town Meeting of
the Town of Boxford to order ar 7:36 p.m. The Reverend Stuarc Nutter led in a moment of
prayer.

ARTICLE 24. Tu sec if the Town will vote ro amend the Zoning Bylaw to establish a new
Elderly Housing District. A copy of the proposed Zuning Bylaw amendment dated April 1,
1984 is on file wich the Town Clerk and may be reviewed by interested parties. Copies of the
propased amendment may be obtained from the cleck of the Planning Board,

EXPLANATION: The proposed amendment to the Zoning Bylaw is presented by the
Planning Board in response to the vote of the Town atits last annual meeting requesting the
Board to study whar modifications of the Bylaw are required to permit construction of
houstng for Boxford's senior cirizens.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count vote, 284
affirmative and 58 negative, to move the question.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED by hand count vote, 273
affirmative and 100 negative, 1o amend its Zoning Bylaw to establish a new Elderly Housing
District, by adopeing the Bylaw changes proposed in a document entitled “"Proposed Zoning
Bylaw Changes," dated April 11, 1984, revised,

Nancy Bender of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recommendarion
by che Planning Board,

ARTICLE 25. To see if the Town will vote to re-zane a portion of the Carlson property, so-
called, on Ipswich Road fram Residential-Agricultural to Eldetly Housing, said property
consists of approximately 3% acres and is located on the south side of Ipswich Road
approximately 1/2 mile west of its intersection with Georgetown Raad; a decailed plan of the
property dated April 15, 1984 is on file in the office of the Town Clerk and is available for
inspection by incerested parties.

EXPLANATION: Re-zoning of this parcel to Elderly Housing will permit the
construction on it of housing for Boxford's senior citizens.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count vore, 285
affirmative and 66 negative, to re-zone & portion of the Carlsen property, so-called, on
ipswich Road from Residencial-Agricultural to Elderly Housing, as shown ona plan entitled
Plan of Land in Boxford, Mass., showing property of Roy C. and Barbara M. Carlson, Jr,, and
Proposed Elderly Housing Districr, dated April 15, 1984, by Hancock Survey Assaciates, Ine.

Nancy Bender of the Planning Board made an oral report of a favorable recommendarion
by the Planning Board.

ARTICLE 7. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $4,245 received as State Aid for
Libraries for the use of the Boxford Town Libraries, said funds 10 be expended under the
direction of the Trustees of the Boxford Town Library, or take any other action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, o
appropriate $4,245 received as State Aid for Libraries for the vse of the Boxford Town
Libraries, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the Boxford Town

Library.

ARTICLE 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds che sum of $130,000 to reconstruct and resurface cerrain roads in town. Said
funds to be expended under the ditection of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action
thereos.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote,
transfer the sums of $50,693.00 from Federal Revenue Sharing, $100.00 from Article 19 of
the May 1976 Annual Town Meeting, §439.12 from Acticle 25 of the May 1980 Annual Town

—35—

R

B (..j

i




emrn =

n g -

Meeting, $481.00 from Article 42 of the May 1980 Annual Town Meeting, $49,602.98 from
Overlay Surplus Reserve, and to raise and eppropriate the sum of $28,683.90, for a total of
$130,000.00, to reconstruct and resucface certain roads in rown. Said funds to be expended
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 9. 7o see if the Town will vote tw raise and appropriace, or transfer from
available funds, a sum of money to purchase a dump truck and plow for the Department of
Public Works, said funds 0 be expended under the direction of the Board of Selecemen, or
wke any other action thereon.

EXPLANATION: Estimated cost is $28,000 pending finzl bids.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $27,528 to purchase a dump truck and plow for the Department
of Public Works, said funds 1o be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen,

ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from
available funds the sum of $B.600 for dreinage work in Town, said funds to be expended
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any orher action thereon.

Upon motion made snd duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $8,600 for drainage work in Town, said funds to be expended
under the direction of the Board of Selecrmen.

ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, a sum of money to conduet a financial audit of the Fiscal Year 1984 records fo
the Town, as required by General Revenue Sharing policies, said funds 1o be expended under
the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon,

EXPLANATION: Estimuted cost $10,000 - $12,000 pending final proposals.

Upun motion made und duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vore, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $5,900 to conduct a financial audi Fiscal Year 1984 records of the
Town, as required by General Revenue Sharing policies, said funds tobe expended under the
direction uf the Board of Setecimen.

ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, the sum of $6,000 to conduct the 1985 state census, all money reimbursed by
the state tu be credited to the General Fund, said funds to be expended under che direction of
the Town Clerk, or take any other action thereon.

Upun mation made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to raise
and approprinte the sum of $6,000 to conduct the 1983 state census, all money reimbursed by
the state to be credited to the General Fund, said funds to be expended under che direction of
the Town Clerk.

ARTICLE 13, To see if the Town will vote to establish a Personnel Board of five members
t include the Town Moderatar, Executive Secretary, a member of the Finance Commitree
and rwo members of the general public to be appointed by the Board of Selectmen; said board
shali present 1o a future Town Meeting a classification schedule listing all positions of town
employees, and shall establish job descriptions for ail positions of rown employees. This
board shall propose w a future Town Meeting a Personnel Bylaw for the Town of Boxford, or
take any uther action therean.

Upun motion made and duly seconded,it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, toestablish
a Persunnel Buard of five members to include the Town Moderator, Exccucive Secretary, a
member of the Finance Commitcee and two members of the general public to be appointed
by the Board of Sclectmen; said board shall present to a furure Town Meeting a classification
schedule listing all positions of own employees, and shall eseablish job descriptions for all
pusitiuons of wwn employees. This board shall propose coa future Town Meeting a Pevsonnel
Bylaw fur the Town of Buxford, :



ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will raise and apprepriate, or transfer from available
fund§, the sum of 85,000 for engineering fees to rebuild the bridge at Licksood Lane
contingent upon receiving state aid for the construction costs of the bridge, said funds to be
expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other aktioh thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $5,000 for engineering fees to rebuild the bridgé aclLockwood
Lane contingent upon receiving state aid for the construction costs of the bridge, said funds tu
be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. P

ARTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the approved FY85 DPW
Materials Budget the sum of $12,000 for construction casts to rebuild the bridge arlLockwood
Lane contingent upon receiving state aid for said construction costs. Said reimburéement for
these costs, when received from the state, to credited to the FY83 DPW Materials Budger, or
take any other action thereon, :

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, fo cransfer
from the approved FY85 DPW Mecerials Budget the sum of 812,000 for constziction costs (o
rebuild the bridge at Lockwood Lane contingent upon receiving state aid for said construction
costs. Said reimbursement for these costs, when received from the state, to be credited o the
FY85 DPW Materials Budget. | 3

ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote tw raise and appropriate, or 'rra(tmfer from
available funds, a sum of money to purchase and equip one new sedan to be dsedas a police
cruiser, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any
other action thereon. :[

EXPLANATION: Estimated cost is $10,000 - $13,000 pending final bids )

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vo;tie, 10 raise
and appropriate the sum $12,100 to purchase and equip one new sedan to be bsedas a police
cruiser, said funds ro be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmtn,

1.
ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote to amend its Bylaws, in acLordance wich
Massachuserts General Laws, Chapters 61 and 61A, Section 1, as follows: No license or
permit, with the exception of dog ficenses, may be issued or renewed by any Town
department, board or officer unless the applicant provides satisfactory c‘xjvidence to the
issuing authorisy of full compliance with all town real and person tax ebligations.”
Upon motion made and duly seconded, the article was defeated by a majority [voice vote.

ARTICLE 18. To see if the Town will vote to increase the fee for licneses for recreational

camps from $10.00 to §50.00 effective June 1, 1984, or take any other ﬂcti?n thereon.
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vore, to

increase the feee for licenses for recreational camps from $10.00 to 250.00 effecrive July 1,

1984.

ARTICLE 19. To see if the Town will vorte to accept 2 deed from Stanwood Morss far 0.66
acres of land in West Boxford adjacent to the Town Forest for protection of the proposed
well sice, or take any other action thereon. |

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unasimoug voice vote, t0
accepe a deed from Stanwood Morss for 0.66 acres of land in West Boxford ‘adjac‘ent to che
Town Forest for protection of .the proposed well sice.

ARTICLE 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, the sum of $17,000 to remove excess dead trees and for heavy.brush removal
in town, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board ofSelectrﬁen,-c_‘nr take any
ather action thereon. coN

Upon motion made and duly secanded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote;ia transfer
from Overlay Surplus Reserve, the sum of $17,000 to remove excess dead trees and for heavy
I
|

37—




I
|
|

e

e

—

ol i

sk

brush removal in wwn, suid funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of
Selectmen.

ARTICLE 21.  To see if the Town will vote to rzise and eppropriate, or rransfer from
available funds, the sum of $18,000 to fund a new maintenance position for Town buildings,
summer mafncenarice help and supplies and materials, said funds to be expended under the
direction of the Board Seiectmen, or rake any other action therean,

Upun motien made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by a show of hands, to transfer
from Overlay Surplus Reserve, the sum of $18,000 to fund 2 new maintenance position for
Town buildings, summer maintenance help and supplies and materials, said funds to be
expended under the direction of the Board of Selecrmen.

ARTICLE 22, To see if the Town will vore to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, the sum of $1,500.00 o purchase a remote control module compatible with
the main radio consule, which wili be used to controi a base station cransmitter that provides
emergency radio communications with the Ambulance Company servicing Wesr Boxford,
seid funds w be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other
acrion rhereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $1,580.00 to purchase 2 remate conerol module cornpatible with
the main radio consule, which will be used to control a base station transmitrer that provides
emergency radic communications with the Ambulance Company servicing West Boxford,
said funds 0 be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen,

ARTICLE 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, the sum of $7,882 to be used o replace 8 complete sets of self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA}, and nine spare air supply tanks, said funds o be expended
under the direccion of the Board of Selectmen, or rake any other action thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vore, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $7,882 to be used ro replace 8 complete sets of self contained
breathing apparacus (SCBA), and nine spare air supply tanks, said funds to be expended
under the dicection of the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 26, Ta see if the Town will vote to accept the following roads as Town ways:

High Ridge Road from station 49+00 1o 71+50.48 as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of
High Ridge in Boxford", Owner and Developer - William E. Dorman, Herrick Road,
Boxford, MA, Enginner - Essex Survey Service, 47 Federal Street, Salem, Mass., dated fanua

8,1975 and recorded in Essex Regiscry of Deeds, South District on June 26, 1975, Plan Book
134, Plan 51.

Surrey Lane from station 0+0 10 12+37.82 as shown on a plan entitled “Definitive Plan,
Woodshire, Boxford, Mass.” Owner - Beerty Trust, Main Streer, Topsfield, Mass., Engineer -
Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated July 18, 1974 and

{)clcorcled in Essex Registry of Deeds, South District on November 21,1974, Plan Book 132,
an 33,

Surrey Lane from station 12+37.82 ¢0 31+32.13 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive
Plan, Surrey Lane Ext,, Boxford, MA.” Owner - Beetty Trust; Main Street Topsfield, MA,
Engineer - Hayes Engineering, Inc., 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated October 14,

1975 and recorded in Essex Registry of Deeds, South District on August 20, 1976, Plan Book
139, Plan 57.

Coach Lane from station 0+0 to 6+73.83 as shown on a plan entitled "Definitive Plan,
Woodshire, Boxford, MA”, Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, MA, Engineer -

Hayes Engineering, Inc, 828 Lynn Fells Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated July 18, 1974, Plan
Bock 132, Plan 33,




Long Hill from station 0+0 to 17+84 as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Land in
Boxford, Mass.", Owner - Beetty Trust, Main Street, Topsfield, Mass., Enginee'r - Hayes
Engineering, Inc,, 828 Lynn Felis Parkway, Melrose, MA, dated March 31, 1981 and recarded
in Essex Registry of Deeds, South Districe on April 16, 1981, Plan Bock 164, Plan!99.

Crooked Pond Drive from station 0+0 to 38+78.14 as shown on a plad ertritled
“Subdivision Plan of Land in Boxford, Mass.”, Developer - Abbotr-Forbes, Ltd., Inc.}dated
June 18, 1968 and recorded in the Essex Regisery of Deeds, South District on Otroter 16,
1968, Plan Book 112, Plan 81.

Livermore Road from station 0+0 to 10+47.91 as shown on a plan entitled| "Revised
Definitive Plan of Land in Boxford, Massachusetts”, Owner - John McCormack, Livermore
Road, Boxford, MA, Engineer - Port Engineering Associates, Inc. 31 State Streer,
Newburyport, MA, dated March 27, 1979 and july 6, 1982, and recorded in Essex P‘mgfstry of
Deeds. South District on June 28, 1979, Plan Bock 153, Plan 88,

or take any other action thereon,

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
accept the following roads as Town ways:

High Ridge Road from station 49+00 to 71+50.48 as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of
High Ridge in Boxford", Owner and Developer - William E. Dorman, Herrick |Road,
Boxford, MA, Engineer - Essex Survey Service, 47 Federal Street, Salem, Mass,, datédji nuary
8, 1975 and recorded in Essex Registry of Deeds, South District on June 26, 1975, Plan Book

134, Plan 51 '

Crooked Pond Drive from station 0+0 to 38+78.14 as shown on a plan encitled
“Subdivision Plan of Land in Boxford, Mass., Developer - Abbott-Forbes, Ltd., :lnd. dated
June 18, 1968 and recorded in the Essex Registry of Deeds, $outh District on Qcraber 16,

1968, Plan Bovk 112, Plan 81,

Livermore Road from station 040 to 10+47.91 as shown on a plan entitled "Revised
 Definitive Plan of Land in Boxford, Massachusetis”, Owner - John McCormack, Livermore
Road, Boxford, MA, Engineer - Port Engineering Associates, Inc,, 31 S::!Lte iStreet,
Newburyport, MA, dated March 27, 1979 and July 6, 1982, and recorded in Essex Repistry of
Deeds, South District on June 28, 1979, Plan Bocok 153, Plan 88.

ARTICLE 27. To see if the Town will vote to change the name of a portion of Rowiey Road

ta Rowley Court, or take any other action thereon. L
Upen motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majotity voice vute, ro change

the name of a portion of Rowley Road to Rowley Court.

ARTICLE 28. To see if the Town will vote to accept Chapter 653 of the Acts of 19822 law
providing relief from the impace of revaluation for certain elderly and diszbled persons, o
take any other action thereorn. '
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, (o
accept Chapter 633 of the Acts 0f 1982, 2 law providing relief from the impact of tevaluation

for cercain elderly and disabled persons.

ARTICLE 29. 'To see if the Town will vote to accept an Amendment to the Digtrict
Agreement providing for admission of the Town of Nahantas proposed by vote of thé North
Share Vocationa! Regional School Committee by vote adopred on February 16} 19$4. The
Amendment provides in substance (1) that Nahant shall be admitted to the Nortt Shore
Vocational Regional School District ("District™); (2) that Nahant shall appoir%c an initial
representative to the District’s Committee for a term of office ending on lrhe second
Thursday in January, 1986, and that thac representacive and his or her SUCCESSOES shall
otherwise have the same rights and duties as representacives have from other member
municipalities under the District Agreement; {3) that within thirty days of its admission to

30— .

e . a

—— e t—




¢ the Districe, Nahant shall pay che Districe $9,639.90 toward che District's incurred long-term
i I capital costs; {(4) that in determining Nahant's proportionate share of the District's fiscal

year 1985 budget under the terms of the District Agreement, Nahant shall be deemed to have
fifteen fuli-time students entolled in the District’s school; (3) thatin all years following fiscal
year 1983, the determination of Nahant's proportionate share of the District's budget shell

i M

! e . be governed by the Districc Agreement; and (6) that upon adoption of this Amendmencbya
' 1 majority of the District's présent member municipalities, acceptance of it by Nahant shail be
! = ' by a majority vote taken at a town meeting by June 30, 1985, at the latest.

i : Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to

seeept an Amendmente to the Discrice Agreement providing for admission of the Town of
Nahant as proposed by vote of the Nurth Shore Vocational Regional School Committee by
vote adopted on February 16, 1984. The Amendment provides in substance (1) that Nahant
shall be admitted to the North Shore Vocational Regional School District (“District™); (2)
that Nahane shall appoint en initial representative to the District’s Commitece for a term of
d : office ending un the sceond Thursday in January, 1986, and that thar representative and his
i 'Y ot her successors shall otherwise have the same righes and duties as representatives have
' 1 ) from othet member municipaiities under the District Agreement; (3) that within thircy days

g i of its admission to the Disteict, Nahzant shall pay the Districe $9,639.90 toward the District's
incurred long-term capital costs; {4) that in determining Nahant's proportionate share of
the District’s fiscal year 1985 budget under the terms of the District Agreement, Nahane

1

' s i shall be deemed to have fifieen full-time students enrolled in the District’s school; (5) that in
1 all years following fiscal year 1983, the determinacion of Nahant's proportionate share of the
; = District's budges shall be governed by the District Agreement; and (6) that upon adoption of

this Amendment by a majority of the District’s present member municipalities, acceptance
of it by Nahant shall be by 2 majoricy vote token at 2 town meeting by June 30, 1985, at the
lacest,

ARTICLE 30, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or cransfer from
avpilable funds the sum of 38,100 for the support of the Tri-Tuwn Couneil on Youth and
A Family Services, Inc., ur ke any other action thereon.

Upon martion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimeous voice vote, to raise
and appropriate the sum of 58,100 for the suppore of the Tri-Town Council on Youth and

: 1 Family Services, Inc.
{ Ed | ARTICLE 31, To see if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws, Article 5, Sectien 3,
. ki Paragraph 1, by inserting after the words "New Year's Day,” the words “Martin Luther

King's Birthday,” or take any uther action thereon. .

§ Upun mution made and duly seconded, it was YOTED, by majurity voice vore, to amend

: - its bylaws, Arcicle 3, Section 3, Paragraph 1, by inserting after the words "New Year's Day,”
F the words "Martin Lucher King's Birchday.”

: ‘ ARTICLE 32, Ta see if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws, in accordance wich Mass.
1. General Laws Chaprer 40, Section 21, by the following:
“Article 10, Section 2, Paragraph 8 - No residence shall display any house number other
than that officially ussigned by the Building Inspector, subject to a fine of fifty (50) dollars.”
Upun motion nmade and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to umend
the byliws, inuccardance with Mass, General Laws Chapter 40, Section 21, by the following:
“Article 10, Section 2, Paragraph 8 - No residence shall dispiay any house number other
than char officially assigned by the Building Inspector, subject to  Fine of fifty (50) dollars.”

ARTICLE 33, Ta see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriace, or transfer from
available funds, @ sum of money to perform cereain uperating, maintenance and energy

measures at the new Town Hall, said funds co be expended by the Board of Selectmen, or take
any orther action thereon.

EXPLANATION:  Estimated cust $6,000 - $8,000 pending final bids.

s

ooty ik Sl
I
7




I
(I
co

i

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to taise
and appropriate the sum of $6,200 to perform certain operating, maintenance and energy
conservation measures at the new Town Hall, said funds to be expended l'l’y the Board of
Selectmen.

ARTICLE 34. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, ot trdnsfer from
available Funds, & sum on money o perform certain operating, maincenance fand energy
conservation measures at the DPW Garage, said funds to be expended under the direction of
the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon.

EXPLANATION: Estimated cost $7,000 - $9,000 pending final bids.

Upon motior made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by mejority voice Vil?te, to raise
and appropriate the sum of $5,400 to perform cermin operating, maintenance and energy
conservation measures at the DPW Garage, 5aid funds to be expended under'thedirection of
the Board of Selecemen, 1

ARTICLE 39, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, ot transfer from

available funds, 2 sum of money for the soccer field at Boy Scout Park, said funds to be

expended under the direction of the Board of Seléctmen, or take any other action thereon.
.

EXPLANATION: Estimated cost $10,000 - §15,000. | '

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous vdice vore, to raise
and appropriate the sum of 85,000 and to transfer from Overlay Surplus Reberve the sum of
$5,000, fur a total of $10,000 for the soccer field ac Boy Scout Park, said funds to be expended
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 40. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds the sam of §2,500 to partially renovate and secure the waterfroﬁtbuilding at
the former Camp Sacajawea, and to prepare the waterfront fora boating progr!a‘m on Seiles
Pond, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Recreation Committee or take any
other action thereon, I‘ .
Upon morion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to cransfer
from Free Cash the sum of $2,500 to pactially renovate and secure the watetfroht building at
the former Camp Sacajawea, and to prepare the waterfront for a boating program on Stiles
Pond, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Recreation Cominittee.

ARTICLE 41. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, o rransfer from
available funds the sum of $3225 to purchase or lease two microcompurers and
accompanying software for the School Department, said funds to be expended under the
direction of the School Committee, or. take any cther action thereon,

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to transfer
from Free Cash the sum of $2,825 to purchase or lease two mictbeofnputers and
accompanying software for the School Department, said funds to be expended under the

direction of the School Committee,

ARTICLE 42. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, of t;ransfer from
available funds, the sum of $3,950.00 w purchase a four (4) channel rack mun}nted logging
recorder to replace the existing chree (3) recorders and associated time de:vicg:s used t log
telephone calls, Police and Fire radio transmissions, said funds to be expended under the
direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. | |

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voicfe vote, to transfer
from Free Cash the sum of $3,950 to purchase a four 14) channe! rack mounted logging
recorder to replace the existing three (3) recorders and associated time df‘evicés used to log
telephone calls, Police and Fire radio cransmissions, said funds o be expen!ed under the

direction of the Board of Selectmen. L

ARTICLE 43. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appmpriate.;fer :transfer from
Cd
.

—d]—




R ey

[ i1
!;‘,

| B
.
Il‘
I
I 3

available funds, the sum of $10,000 to fund a detailed study, create bid documents and draw
specifications for bid for a possible fucure purchase of a computer system for the Town.
Recommendations from this study, as well as final bid prices, to be presented to the Town ac
a Special Town Meeting prior to the next Annual Town Meeting, szid funds to be expended
under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or take any other action thereon,

Upon motion made and duly seconded, the article was defeated by a majority show of
hands.

ARTICLE 44. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, a sum of money to be used for the acquisition of land around the West
Boxford well sire, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, or
take any other action thereon.

EXPLANATION: Estimated cost is $20,000

Upon motion made and duly seconded, the article was defeated by majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 45. To see if the Town witl vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds the sum of $750 for the purpose of participation in Help for Abused Women
and their Children, Inc,

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous vote, to transfer
from Free Cash the sum of $500 for the purpose of participation in Help for Abused Women
and their Children, Inc.

ARTICLE 46. Tu see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
avaitable funds the sum of 83,800 to renovate the basemenc of the West Boxford Library, said
funds to be expended under che direction of the Trustees of the Boxford Town Library, or
take any ather action thereon.

EXPLANATION: Trustees of the Boxford Town Library are elecred by the Town and are
the official Town Library board,

Upon motion made and duly sefonded, itwas VOTED, by majority voice vote, to rransfer
from Free Cash the sum of 3,800 to renovate the basement of the West Boxford Library, said
funds o be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the Boxford Tawn Library,

ARTICLE 47.  To see if the Town will vote to transfer interest from the Library Fund
established in 1922 to the elected T'rustees of the Boxford Town Library for use in operating
the East and West Village library buildings, or take any other action thereon.

EXPLANATION: The 1922 Library Fund was subsequently divided and maintained as the
East Parish Fund and the West Parish Fund. Trustees of the Boxford Public Library
Association are a private organization,

Upon metion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, thar thig
matter be postponed indefinitely and that the Board of Trustees of che Boxford Town Library
report back ar the next Annual Town Meeting based on the advice of Town Counsel, the
Selectmen, and the Finance Committee, as 1o the disposition of these funds.

ARTICLE 48. To sce if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds, the sum of 84,000 to add to the Tricentennial Revolving Fund fiscal 1984
appropriation, to provide additional operating funds for the proposed programs, said funds
to be expended under the direction of the Tricentennial Committee, or take any other action
thereon,

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by hand count vote, 54 affirmative
and 50 negative, to amend che article by including the phrase, "said funds to be reimbursed to
the Town from the receipts of the Tricentennial Committee.”

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to raise

2




R

and appropriate the sum of 84,000 tw add o the Tricentennial Revolving Fund
appropriation, to provide additionat ope raring funds for the proposed programs|

fiscal 1984
saill funds

to be reimbursed to the Town from the receiprs of the Tricentennial Committee ar'1d w be
expended under the direction of the Tricentennial Committee. '

ARTICLE 49. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from
available funds a sum of money to add o che stabilizacion fund, or take any o'ther action

thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice votelto pass

over the article.

L

ARTICLE 50. To transact any other business that may legally come befure said meeting.
Upan motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by ununimous vuice vute, to

dissolve the meeting at 11:57 p.m,

Registered voters artending the meeting were 370, Counters and checkersifor the
meeting were appointed by Town Clerk Frank H. Weatherby. ] H

A true record.

ATTEST:

— 43—

Frank H. Weatherby
Town Clerk




FINANCE

PUBLIC SAFETY

EDUCATION

BUDGET APPROVED FOR 1984-1985

i

GENERAL (;OVERNMENT

Selectmen .
Clerical !
Advertising !
Selectmen (,nntm!,{.m.y
Town Report

Town Clerk - Salary
Tawn Clerk - Clerilal
Town Clerk - All Other
Registrars |
Elecrions }
Town Counsel ]
Planning Board |
Appeals Board | 7
Recreation Commircee,

Child Guidance

Council on Aging Loy
Conservation Comthission
Buard of Health

Historiv District Commission

TOTAL

Assessors
Finance Committee
Tax Collector :
Treasurer ;
Interest on Lozns '

3
Accountant E
]

TOTAL

Police - Sulary
Police - All Ocher
Police - Reserve
Police - Overtime
Fire '
Communications - Salary
Communicatiions -|All Other
Dug Officer Cod
Parking Clerk
Ambulance Service

TOTAL

Library Operating l:xpenscs
Library Bond Repayment
Elementary Schools
Masconomet Reglonal
North Shore Vocationdl

TOTAL

$ 29950
7,150
550
1,000
6,000
2,150
3,791
1,415
2,075
2825
12,000
2880
1,000
6,485
2,697
3,251
475
17,842
50

S 35696
35,246
800
18,963
9,200
11,000

$ 178,440
56,343
8,750
17,950
40,180
60,876
14,369
2,850

200
11,000

§ 83,380
52,208
1,234,071
1,610,947
35,804

—— P

Y

§ 103,586

§ 110905

5 390958

$3,016410




[P T ———

TOWN MAINTENANCE
DPW - Salaries
DPW - Material
DPW - All Other
Town Forest
Cemeteries
Memorial Day
Moth Suppression

TOTAL

INSPECTORS
Animal
Building
Electrical
Gas

TOTAL

INSURANCE
Health and Life
General Insurance
Veterans Benefits
Retirement Pension

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL TOWN BUDGET

RAISE AND APPROPRIATE
Article 1
Article 8
Article 9
Article 10
Article 11
Article 12
Article 14
Article 16
Article 22
Article 23
Article 30
Article 33
Article 34
Article 39
Article 48

TOTAL

$ 121,867
113,585
02,034

100

1,250

973

1,500

s B40
5,683
5,000

400

§ 52,730
64,536
1,500
1,230

$ 133810
28,683.90
27,528.00

8,600.00
5,900.00
6,000.00
5 000.00
12,000.00
1,500.00
7,882.00
8,100.00
6,200.00
5,400.00
5,000.00

4,000.00

TOTAL TO BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED

APPROPRIATIONS
Article 7
TOTAL TO BE APPROPRIATED

45—

S 4,245.00

331,311

A e s = =B e i m — aa

11,923

- §[ 120,036

e

$14,085.129

$4218,342.00

" 4,245.00

|
l
I
i
\
|
\
j
i




TRANSFERS
Article 5
Article 35
Article 38
Article 8
Arcicle 15
Article 20
Acticle 21
Article 39
Article 40
Artitle 41
Article 42
Article 45
Article 46

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED

— 45

$ 4500000
7,500.00
1.950.00

101,316.10
12,000.00
17,000.00
18,(00.00

5,000.00
2,500.00
282500
395000

500.00

§ 221341.10




N {5

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
August 28, 1984

Voters of the Town of Boxford mert at the Spofford Pond School zuditorium on August
28, 1984, Moderator DeWitt T. Minich ealled the meeting to order at 8:03 p.m. The articles
of the warrant were disposed of as follows:

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money
to be added to the Elementary School Department budget to hire one additional first grade
eacher, or take any acrion thereon.

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to transfer
from Free Cash the sum of $13 900 to be added to the Elementary School Department budget
ta hire one additional first grade teacher,

ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town wiil vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money
to the Elementary School Department FY85 budger to provide for additional special
education services, or take any other action thereon,

Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimaus vaice vote, to
cransfer from Free Cash the sum of $17,332.00 to the Elementary School Deparement FY85
hudget to provide for additional special education services.

ARTICLE 3. To transact any other business that may legally come hefore said meéring,
Upon motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vore, to
dissolve the Special Town Meeting at 8:20 p.m,

Registered voters attending the meeting were 188, Counters and checkers for the
meeting were appointed by Town Cleck Frank H. Weatherby.

A true record.

ATTEST:
Frank H. Weatherby
Town Clerk
TRANSFERS
Article 1 $13,900.00
Article 2 17,332.00
TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED $31,232.00




	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018

